MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 442

AN ACT Relating to Economic and Recreational Development in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 911, amended. The first sentence of section 911 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 122 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

In order to attract new and additional industries to Oxford County and to encourage expansion of industries presently located in Oxford County and to develop and attract new recreational industries, the county commissioners are authorized to expend, excluding county surplus funds, not exceeding the sum of \$35,000 \$20,000 annually under the direction of the county commissioners, to be accounted for as other moneys of the county, for economic and recreational development within said county of Oxford.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 911, amended. Section 911 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 122 of the public laws of 1965, is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

Any county commissioner of Oxford County who exceeds the appropriation authorized by this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$300 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 443

AN ACT Relating to Inspection Stickers for Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 2122, amended. The first sentence of the 4th paragraph of section 2122 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Said inspection shall not apply to motor vehicles owned and registered in another state nor to new or used motor vehicles being driven by a dealer or holder of a transporter registration certificate or their authorized representatives from the point of distribution to his place of business, or a motor vehicle owned by a dealer or holder of a transporter registration that has a valid sticker until such time as the inspection sticker would have otherwise expired, at which time the motor vehicle must be reinspected.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 2124, amended. The last paragraph of section 2124 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the 2nd sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

The stickers shall be made of such material and quality of adhesive as prescribed by the Chief of the State Police.